/ GETTLER- RYAN /Nc

TRANSMITTAL | July 12, 2001

G-R #385242

TO: Mr. James Brownell CC: Mr. Thomas Bauhs

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Chevron Products Company

3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 P.O. Box 6004

Rancho Cordova, California 95670 San Ramon, California 94583
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Chevron Service Station

Project Coordinator #9-0917 '

Gettler-Ryan Inc. : - 5280 Hopyard Read

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Pleasanton, California

Dublin, California 94568
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES - DATED DESCRIPTION
1 July 3, 2001 Groundwater Monitoring aﬁd Sampling Report

Second Quarter - Event of June 1, 2001

COMMENTS:

Please provide any comments/changes and-propose any groundwater monitoring modifications for the
next event prior to July 26, 2001, at which time the final report will be distributed to the following:

Mr, Eva Chu, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
L»,Q% {  Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577
; Mr. Greg Gurss, Gettler-Ryan Inc., 3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
1 Mr. Eddie So, RWQCB - San Francisco Bay Region, 1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400, Oakland, CA 94612
Mr. Dan Christopoulos, Christopoutos Properties, 43 Panoramic Way, Walnut Creek, CA 94595-1605 -
Lamorinda Development and Investment, 89 Davis Road, Suite 260, Orinda, CA 94563
Ms. Shannon Duchow, Motel 6 Operating L.P., 14651 Dallas Parkway, Suite 418, Dallas, TX 75240

Enclosures

trans/9-0917-TB

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J * Dublin, California 94568 + (925) 551-7555




| (j/" GETTLER-RY;\N' Inc.

July 3, 2001
L G-R Job #385242
g Mr. Thomas Bauhs.
Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583

RE:  Second Quarter Event of June 1, 2001
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-0917

" 5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Dear Mr. Bauhs:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phas_é
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory -
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.
Sincerely,

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

Yl

Hagop Kevork
P.E. No. C55734 .

No. C 55734

Exp.‘yzl?m

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Table 3: Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J * Dublin, California 94568 + (9825) 551-7555
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Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Table 1

MW-1
07/12/89
08/02/89
10/24/89
03/12/90
03/26/90
06/22/90
09/11/90
04/18/91
ABANDONED

MW.2
07/17/89
08/02/89
10/24/89
03/12/90
03/26/90
06/22/90
09/11/90
04/18/91
ABANDONED

MW-3

07/17/89
08/02/89
10/24/89
03/12/90
03/26/90

9-0017 xls/#385242

326.48
32648
326.48
326.48
326.48
326.48
32648
326.48

327.53
327.53
327.53
32753
327.53
327.53
327.53
327.53

326.47
326.47
326.47
326.47
326.47

318.38
318.97
318.07
318.34
318.17
31835
318.34

31848
318.29
317.46
317.48
31748
317.85
318.30

31832
318.88
318.00
317.64

8.10
7.51
841
8.14
831
814
8.02

9.05
9.24
10.07
10.05
10.05
9.68
9.23

8.15
7.59
8.47
8.83

<50

<50
<50

<50

<50
<50

<50

<50
<50

<0.5

1.0
08

<0.5

<0.5
<0.5

<0.5

<05
<05

<0.5

<0.5
<0.5

<(.5

<0.5
<0.5

<).5
<0.5

<0.5

<(.5
<5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5

<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.3

<0.5

<0.5
<0.5

<0.5

<0.5
<0.5

<0.5

<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5

<0.5

<0.5
<0.5

As of 06/01/01



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

MW.3 (cont)
06/22/90 32647 317.64 §.83 <50 0.4 <0.5 0.8 <0.5 --
09/11/90 326.47 318.06 841 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 -
04/18/91 326.47 318.49 7.98 <50) <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
ABANDONED
MW-4
09/16/91 327.28 317.69 9.59 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 --
01/22/92 327.28 317.79 2.49 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
03/26/92 327.28 318.39 8.89 <50 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
06/05/92 327.28 318.06 9.22 ' <50 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 -
09/23/92 327.28 317.93 9.35 <50 <(.5 <(.5 <0.5 <(.5 --
12/30/92 327.28 319.00 8.28 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 -
03/22/93 327.28 319.03 8.25 <50 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/14/93 327.28 318.12 9.16 -- - -- -- -- -
07125193 327.28 318.18 9.10 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/23/93 327.28 318.58 8.70 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/28/93 327.28 317.38 9.90 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 -
03/21/94 327.28 318.03 9.25 <50 1.0 20 0.5 1.9. --
06/07/94 327.28 318.23 9.05 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
10/07/94 327.28 Ji18.31 3.97 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
12/29/94 327.28 318.06 9.22 <50 <0.5 1.1 0.8 2.7 -
03/06/95 327.28 318.26 9.02 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
06/14/95 32728 318.47 8.81 170 <0.5- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
09/14/95 327.28 318.00 9.28 <50 1.0 <0.5 1.6 <0.5 -~
12/16/95 327.28 31942 7.86 <50 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 150
03/28/96 327.28 318.94 8.34 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 53
06/28/96 327.28 318.79 8§49 70 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 92
09/26/96 327.28 318,84 8.44 - - - - - -
9-0017.x1s/#385242 2
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Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0917

Table 1

5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

MW-4 (cont)
12/30/96
03/13/97
06/30/97
09/30/97
12/31/97
04/02/98
06/29/98
09/16/98
12/23/98
03/26/99
06/25/99
09/16/9%
12715/99
03/07/00
06/19/00
09/18/00
12/01/00
03/13/01
06/01/01

MW-5

09/16/91
01/22/92
03/26/92
06/05/92
09/23/92
12/30/92
03/22/93

9-0%17.x1s/#385242

327.28
327.28
327.28
32693
32693
326.93
326.93
326.93
326.93
326.93
326.93
326.93
326.93
326.93
326.93
326.93
326.93
326.93
326.93

327.82
327.82
327.82
327.82
327.82
327.82
327.82

319.10
318.43
318.79
318.32
318.40
317.98
318.21
317.59
318.18
317.79
317.72
317.01
318.32
318.59
318.84
318.21
318.03
318.96
38.62

317.76
317.24
318.64
317.92
317.85
319.02
318.49

8.18
8.85
8.49
8.61
8.53
8.95
8.72
9.34
875
9.14
9.21
9.92
8.61
834
8.09
8.72
8.90
7.97
8.31

10.06
10.58
9.18
9.50
9.97
8.80
9.33

12,000
44,000
39,000
28,000
40,000
44,000
43,000

4000
2000
3200
3800
2000
9000
6500

29
320
210
140
290
190
170

1600
5700
5700
4000
2900
3100
2400

92
2400
2400
2000
1800
1600
2400

303

478
9.53
<2.5/<20°

As of 06/01/01



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

MW-5 {cont) .

06/14/93 327.82 318.04 9.78 -- -~ -- - - -
(07/23/93 327.82 318.10 9.72 43,000 550 45 2700 1100 --
09/23/93 327.82 31840 0.42 44,000 14,000 640 3700 1800 “-
12/28/93 327.82 318.15 9.67 56,000 12,000 590 - 4100 1600 -
03/21/94 327.82 318.11 9.71 48,000 12,000 600 4700 1600 -
06/07/94 327.82 318.10 0.72 42,000 13,000 480 3700 1200 --
10/07/94 32782 318.27 0.55 15,000 1100 41 950 34 --
12/29/94 327.82 317.90 2.92 45,000 12,000 460 3600 1400 -
03/06/95 327.82 318.50 9.32 40,000 700 210 1500 700 -
06/14/95 327.82 318.41¢ 9.41 42,000 8000 170 3700 640 --
09/14/95 327.82 317.30 10.52 26,000 4100 85 2000 270 --
12/16/95 327.82 31948 8.34 35,000 7300 <0.5 2900 420 <500
03/28/96 327.82 318.09 9.73 30,000 5200 160 3500 600 <250
06/28/96 327.82 318.37 9.45 26,000 4300 60 2100 200 680
09/26/96 327.82 317.95 9.87 15,000 2700 59 1300 140 400
12/30/96 327.82 318.82 9.00 34,000 4600 120 2800 660 310
03/13/97 327.82 318.33 949 13,000 1900 34 1300 . 220 76
06/30/97 327.82 318.19 9.63 11,000 1800 19 84 94 160
10/01/97 327.82 318.08 9.74 27,000 4700 120 3700 330 310
12/31/97 327.82 318.34 9.48 34,000 8000 130 3400 3900 <500
04/02/98 327.82 31744 10.38 27,000 4600 65 3400 270 270
06/29/98 327.82 317.79 10.03 16,000 3000 <50 1800 220 290
09/16/98 327.82 318.84 8.98 9700 2700 52 1400 210 <250
12/23/9% 327.82 318.00 9.82 5100 1600 18 570 39 130
03/26/99° 327.82 318.26 9.56 25,800 4410 584 2550 57.2 137
06/25/99 327.82 INACCESSIBLE - - -- -- - - -
09/16/99 327.82 317.51 10.31 2850 1310 203 802 120 155
12/15/99 327.82 317.52 10.30 10,000 2800 i3 1600 160 250
03/07/00 327.82 318.29 9.53 18,700 3830 95.6 1900 305 309

9-0017.xls/4#385242 4 As of 06/01/01




Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0917

Table 1

5280 Hopyard Road

Pleasanton, California

MW-5 (cont)
06/19/00°
09/18/00%°
12/01/00°
03/13/01*
06/01/01°

MW-6
09/16/91
01/22/92
03/26/92
06/05/92
09/123/92
12/30/92
03/22/93
06/14/93
07/25/93
09/23/93
12/28/93

03/21/94
06/07/94
10/07/94
12/29/94
03/06/95
06/14/95
09/14/95
12/16/95
03/28/96
06/28/96

9-0917.xIs/#385242

327.82
327.82
327.82
32782
327.82

328.48
328.48
328.48
328.48
328.48
328.48
328.48
328.48
328.48
328.48
328.48
328.48
328.48
328.48
328.48
328.48
328.48
328.48
328.48
328.48
328.48

318.90
318.18
318.05
318.67
N7

317.87
318.18
31898
318.14
317.92
318.71
319.21
318.33
318.23
318.31
317.96
318.20
318.20
318.06
318.23
319.12
318.37
318.21
319.21
319.13
318.70

8.92
9.64
9.77
9.15
10.11

10.61
10.30
9.50
10.34
10.56
9.75
9.27
10.15
10.25
10.17
10.52
10.28
10.28
10.42
10.23
9.36
10.11
10.27
9.27
9.35
9.78

1,000*
924>
<50.0
333
130°

6200
18,000
21,000
14,000
19,000
15,000
15,000

6400
9500
11,000
5700
5300
2600
4500
4100
2800
3100
1900
1000
850

290
205
0.878
55.0
36

1300
2800
3300
2800
1000
1100
1300

630
1600
890
380
600
270
560
480
180
370
210
120
110

34
<5.00
<0.500
0.803
<0.50

39
48
17
92

<5.0
10

<2.5
23
31
10
4.4
<5.0
6.2
15
6.9
<0.5
<{).5
<(0.5
0.8

<1.0
<5.00
<0.300
21.8
<0.50

550
2000
2100
1800
1200
1000

770

440
690
730
270
370
110
360
290
110
250
76
64
44

14
<5.00
<0.500
1.44
<0.50

78
440
300
270
230

77
220

6.0
110
48
22
26
<50
<5.0
20
6.6
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

52
$3.1
<5.00
2.07

7.8/<2.07

As of 06/01/0L



Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 1

Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

MW-6 (cont)
09/26/96
12/30/96
03/13/97
06/30/97
10/01/97
12/31/97
04/02/98
06/29/98
09/16/98
12/23/98
03/26/99
06/25/99
09/16/99
12/15/99
03/07/00
06/19/00°
09/18/00*°
12/01/00°
03/13/01°
06/01/01°

MW-7

06/17/97
09/30/97
12/31/97
04/02/98
06/29/98
09/16/98

9-0917 xls/#385242

32848
32848
328.48
328.48
327.82
327.82
327.82
327,82
327.82
327.82
327.82
327.82
327.82
327.82
327.82
327.82
327.82
327.82
327.82
327.82

326.37
326.37
326.37
326.37
326.37
326.37

319.02
319.45
318.76
318.81
318.53
317.61
318.86
31845
318.60
317.51
317.91
317.50
317.28
319.33
318.60
318.42
317.74
317.56
318.53
317.24

318.32
318.78
318.49
319.06
318.39
318.55

9.46
9.03
972
9.67
9.29
10.21
8.96
9.37
922
10.31
9.91
10.32
10.54
8.49
9.22
9.40
10.08
10.26
9.29
10.58

8.05
7.59
7.88
1.31
7.98
7.82

1100 120
3200 260
2000 250
470 <13
1500 120
1500 79
760 48
340 29
340 18
390 54
1310 132
856 37.4
<50 1.19
1400 114
1200 97.9
160" 1.4
234° <0.500
79.5° 1.74
180 <0.500
280* 4.1
ND ND
<50 <0.5
<50 <0.5
<50 26
<50 <0.5
<50 <0.5

1.6
23
<0.5
1.2
34
<2.5
2.3
<25
14
1.2
18.5
5.2
<Q0.5
<3.0
2.16
0.73
1.72
<(.500
<0.500
0.62

ND
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

48
120
10
<0.5
27
28
9.9
7.1
5.6
0.58
38.5
10.7
<0.5
35
448
54
<0.500
<0.500
<0.500
<0.50

ND
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<2.5
<1.0
<2.5
<1.0
1.2
1.88
<0.5
<0.5
<5.0
<1.25
24
<(0.500
<0500
<0.500
<0.50

ND
<0.5
<0.5
0.5
<0.5
<0.5

17
23
<5.0
<50
20
<12
15
18
18
15
19.1
<2.0/<5.0"
<5.0
37
26
7.9
<5.00
<5.00
<0.500
25/<2.0"

ND
<50
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<25

As gf 06/01/01




Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0917

Table 1

5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

MW.7 {cont)
12/23/98
03/26/99
06/25/99
09/16/99
12/15/99
03/07/00
06/19/00
09/18/00°
12/01/00
03/13/01
06/01/01

MW-§

06/17/97
09/30/97
12731197
04/02/98
06/29/98
09/16/98
12/23/98
03/26/9%
06/25/9%
09/16/99
12/15/99
(03/07/00
06/19/00

9-0917 x1s/#385242

326.37
326.37
326.37
326.37
326.37
326.37
326.37
326.37
326.37
326.37
326.37

325.89
325.89
325.89
325.89
325.89
325.89
325.89
325.89
325.89
325.89
325.69
325.89
325.89

318.37
318.43
318.65
317.61
318.42
319.38
318.64
318.21
317.06
318.65
318.40

318.15
318.16
318.27
318.48
317.98
318.42
318.28
316.81
315.94
316.00
317.14
317.11
318.34

8.00
7.94
172
8.76
7.95
6.99
7.73
8.16
9.31
1.72
197

7.74
1.73
7.62
7.41
7.91
7.47
7.61
9.08
9.95
9.89
8.75
8.78
1.55

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50.0
<50.0
<50.0
<50

ND
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<30
<50
<50
<50

«0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5
<0.50
<(0.500
<0.500
<0.500
<0.50

ND
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5
<0.50

<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<5
<(.5
<0.50
<(.500
<0.500
<0500
<0.50

ND
<0.5
<0.5

1.3
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.50

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(0.5
<0.5
<Q.5
<01.50
<(0.500
<0.500
«<(0.500
«<0.50

ND
<0.5
<0.5
0.67
<0.5
<0.5
(.5
«().5
<(.5
<3
<0.5
<0.5

<0.50

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.50
<(.500
<0.500
<0500
<0.50

ND
<0.5
<0.5

35
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.50

<2.5
<2.0
<2.0
«5.0
<23
<2.5
<2.5
<5.00
<5.00
1.10
<2.5/<2.07

ND
<5.0
<2.5
<2.5
<25
<2.5
<2.5
5.1
<2.0
<5.0
<25
<2.5
<2.5

As of 06/01/01



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

MW-8 (cont)
09/18/00 325.89 317.64 8.25 <50.0 <().500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <5.00
12/01/00 325.89 317.45 8.44 <50.0 <(0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <5.00
03/13/01 325.89 318.32 7.57 <50.0 <0.500 <(.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500
06/01/01 325.89 317.97 7.92 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5/<2.07
MW-9
0620097 325.13 317.88 7.85 ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/01/97 325713 318.1 7.63 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
12/31/97 325.73 318.53 7.20 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
04/02/98 325.73 318.52 7.21 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
06/29/98 325.73 RY k)| 10.42 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <05 <2.5
05/16/98 325.73 31599 9.74 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
12/23/98 325.73 317.59 8.14 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <2.5
03/26/99 325.73 317.62 811 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0
06/25/99 325.73 318.28 745 <50 <.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20
09/16/99 325.73 316.87 8.86 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3.0
12/15/99 32573 317.93 7.80 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
03/07/00 325,73 318.37 7.36 <30 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
06/19/00 325.73 318.39 7.34 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <().50 <2.5
09/18/00 325.73 376l g.12 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <5.00
12/01/00 325.73 317.46 327 <50.0 <(0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <5.00
03/13/01 325.73 318.34 7.39 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <(}.500 <0.500
06/01/01 325.73 317.92 7.81 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5/<2.00
9-0917.xls/#385242 8

As of 06/G1/01
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

BAILER BLANK

03/22/93 - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 -
07/25/93 - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/23/93 - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/28/93 - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/21/94 - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
TRIP BLANK

06/22/50 - -- - <50 <0.3 <03 : <0.3 <0.6 --
09/16/91 - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
01/22/92 - -- - <50 <05 <0.5 <(.5 <005 -
03/26/92 -- -- - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
06/05/92 - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
09/23/92 - . - <50 0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 --
12/30/92 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/22/93 -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/25/93 - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 -
09/23/93 -- - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/28/93 -~ -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 -
03/21/94 - -- -- <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 -
06/07/94 -- -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/07/94 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/29/94 - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 -
03/06/95 - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
06/14/95 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <5 -
09/14/95 - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
12/16/95 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 <(0.5 <25
03/28/96 - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
06/28/96 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0

9-0917.xls/4385242 9 As of 06/01/01




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

TRIP BLANK (cont)

09/26/96 -- - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <5.0
12/30/96 -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
03/13/97 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
06/30/97 -- - -- <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
10/01/97 -- -- -- <50 <05 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <5.0
12/31/97 -- - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <25
(04/02/98 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <2.5
06/29/98 -- -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
09/16/98 -- - - <350 <0.5 <0.5 <).5 <0.5 <2.5
12/23/98 - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
03/26/99 - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <2.0
09/16/99 - -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
12/15/99 -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
03/07/00 - - - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
06/19/00 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
09/18/00 - -- -- <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <5.00
12/01/00 - - -- <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <5.00
03/13/1 - -- - <50.0 <0.500 1.61 <0.500 0.593 <0.500
06/01/01 - -- - <50 <050 <0.50 «<0.50 <0.50 <2.5

0-0917.x1s/#385242 10 As of 06/01/01
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| Table 1
| Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
| Chevron Service Station #9-0817
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to June 19, 2000, were compiled by reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing B = Benzene (ppb) = Parts per billion

(ft.} = Feet T =Toluene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
GWE = Groundwater Elevation E = Ethylbenzene

{msl) = Mean sea level X = Xylenes

DTW = Depth to Water MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

TPH-G = Total Petreleum Hydrocarbons

! Confirmation run,

*  ORCinstalled.
! ORC present in well.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12,

Laboratory report indicates insufficient preservative to reduce sample pH to less than 2. Sample was analyzed within 14 days, but beyond the seventh
day recommended for Benzene, Toulene, Xylenes, and Ethylbenzene.

7 MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

9-0917.x1s/#385242 11 As of 06/01/01




Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

MW-4 06/01/01 <20 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0

MW-5 06/01/01 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <20 <20
MW-6 06/01/01 <20 <20 <20 <20 «2.0 <2.0 <2.0
MW.-7 06/01/01 <20 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <20
MW.8 06/61/01 <20 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
MW-9 06/01/01 <0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <20 <2.0
EXPLANATIONS: — - ANALYTICAL METHOD: -

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcoho! EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethy! tertiary butyl ether
TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane
EDB = Ethylene dibromide

(ppb) = Parts per billion

9-0917.x1s/#385242 12 As of 06/01/01




Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations
Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road

Pleasanton, California

Table 3

MW-5 06/19/00 9.65 --
05/18/00 3.59 -
12/01/00 3.76 --
(3/13/01 3.59 --
06/01/01 .36 --

MW-6 06/19/00 5.88 --
09/18/00 4.81 -
12/01/00 4.27 -~
03/13/01 4.12 -
06/01/01 k.o --

EXPLANATIONS:

{mg/L} = Milligrams per liter
--= Not Measured

9-0917 xls/#385242
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STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior {0 analysis by the analytical Jaboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type

of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and
sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, s measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, static water level measurements are collected with the interface probe and are also recorded

in the field notes.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well
casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chloride
bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during the
purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using Chevron-designated disposable bailers. The water samples are
transferred from the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical
laboratories, are used when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is
instructed to preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to
use in maintaining quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the
job number, sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample
collector's initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport to the
laboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered
to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated
during sampling activities is transported by TWM to McKittrick Waste Management located in

McKittrick, California.

NACalifornia¥orms'chevron-SOP. 1070




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Coeny  Cheveon
Faizl?lty# CIACH"T Job#: 38 5;-4;_

- Address: 5280 HOPqu‘d QCI bate: C‘)"I‘"O‘

City: ‘-T \e a so{v\-en C,\Q\ . Sampler: “I':—Ev
Well ID MW -"} Well Condition: oK.
Well Diameter : 9\ in, Hydrocarbon ' Amount Bailed (D
y "’Y " Thickness: ffeet] {product/water): (Galions)
TOIBI DEpth . & * nl Vﬂ]m 2- a 0.17 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66
F =150 12" = 5.80
erth 10 Water 3 3 J 1. e on

, §2 _(_L}' ) 7qx a3 [case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume 2 ,S ;ga”

Purge Sampling
Equipment: Bailer__ " Equipme Disposable Bai
Stack -
-Suction - Pressure Baﬂer
~Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:

Starting Time: . l 2 . i ‘_.g Weather Conditions: d( ) ULQW

Sampling Time: [2:43 Water Color: clean Odor:_A/Q
Purging Flow Rate: - gpm, Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? Z!Q Wyes; Time: ______ - Volume: _{gall
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP . Alkalinity
(gal)) pmhos/cm *F (mg/L) (mv) . (ppm)

2 T3 Zof “?5% 0.9
1228 _ L .50 23
234 835 ISl _¥2ZO _ b

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID (#] - CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES »
M ~ l{{ L 3¢ VOAVIAL Y HCL SEQUOIA Tmlelmmmm{ Mj
' ’ _ ' 7 ~
COMMENTS:

9/97-feidat.frm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

9-0a17 Jobs: 20524

cieny  CHeveon
Facility #£

- Address: 5280 HOPQCJLFd QC[ ‘Date: CO‘ ("O}
City: ’?\easm{ﬁn CJQ\ ‘ 'Sampler: :F’@ |

wel i MW= .5 Well Condition: O L
Well Diameter - 9\ in, Hydrocarbon ' Amount Bailed
_ " Thickness: {feet] {productiwater):
Total Depth . 9‘ 316 2" ~ ft. Volume "= (.17 3" = 0.38
Factor (VF) & = 1.50 12" = 5.BO
ol g :

Depth to Water

/ 3,5 / X VF _‘_E‘:’ 19 X 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: q’ {gal.)

Purge < Uisposable Bailer— Sampling :
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: __—Bisposable Bailer—
' Stack Bailer
' Pressure Bailer ,

Suction .
Grundfos ' Grab Sample
Other: Other: _
Starting Time: . l 3 3‘# Weather Conditions: C[-5 Z-LW
Sampling Time: 13574 Water Color: __ € (oo Dy (gdor: A '
Purging Flow Rate: < apm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? iVie, If yes; Time: Volume: —_lgal)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Ten;penmre D.O. ORP . Alkalinity
(gal) pmhos/em *F (mg/L) (mv) .. (ppm)

333 25 F70 _dIg Fob  33p

13:4Y 5.6 . 2, F0-%
1346 -0 2. Q% % i? 20. |

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 5 5 ¥ VOAVIAL Y HCL SEQUOIA TPH(GI!btaximtbe/ b'm 4
L4 —— - 7 J
COMMENTS: ~p A e

9/97-Neldat.trm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

ey Cheveon FIELD DATA SHEET
Facility 2 Ol NS 1T Job#: 28 59-’-’, Y

" Address: SQBQ HOP%&Fd eCl Date: Cp ~of
City:’?\ ea S;__o.{w-\-en . C\Q .Sampler: T'_(JD

welllo MW~ (p Well Condition: ey |
Well Diameter : 9\ in Hydrocarbon ' Amount Bailed é
Total D 9\,_{ CI { " Thickness: {product/water}: {
otal Depth - : it Velume 2" = 0,17 3" =038 4" = 0.66
erth to Water / 0 3 f( ft, ! Facter (VF) 6=130 127=3.80

_lﬂ_ X VF _LL} -M % 3 (case volumel = Estimated Purge Vulum__g: 2- S/lnall

Disposable Baile

Equipment: “Bailer Equipment:
Stack Bailer
Suction : ' - Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other: _

- Starting Time: - I 3‘- @ Weather Conditions: < LO‘JO;/
Sampling Time: 122 Y Water Color: CL Vs Odor;___A/D
Purai — ..
urging Flow Rate: qpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? N if yes; Time: Volume: —_gal)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O, ORP . Alkalinity
(gal.) pmhos/cm *F (mg/L) (mV): .. (ppm)

{508 7.5 20 _9¢&| Z{-0 33335
>0 5.0 Fue 4% 70.9 '
138 .5 246 _93% 20 .6

7 LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (# - CONTAINER - REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES ,

) 5 % VOAVIAL Y HEL SEQUOIA TPHIGIbteximtbe [ 1) vial, S,

comMenTs:  ORC 1N LJELL

9/97-Neidat.



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/ Ch AViglel g '
Facility 2 q -\ 177 Job#: 28 SQL} o
Address: 5;18_0 HQP qard QCI Date: Co~ ( ~ 0
City: 5 lea So{»\eﬁ C\,\Q\ . Sampler: &

welip MW -+ Well Condition: QY
Well Diameter : 9\ i Hydrocarbon Cb : Amount Bailed

"~ Thickness: ; {feet] lproduct/water):

Totel Depth - _] 924« Volume 2" =017 3" =038 4" = 0.66
Depth to Water 7 e . Factor (VF) 6 =150 12" = 5.80

1 ! !.3 ¥ VF 2 l 2_," 2 23)( 3 {case volume} = Estimated Furge anume gf {gal,}

Pu.rge Sampling ,
Equipment: : Bailer Equipment: Disposabl
tack alle
Suction , Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other: _
Starting Time: ” LY ‘-f Weather Conditions: C CC) (% HD/%
Sampling Time: E Water Color: alesn Odor: AST)
Purging Flow Rate: — gom, Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? AR”) If yes; Time: Volume: {gall
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP . Alkalinity
(gal.) pmhos/cm Sy U2 <F (mg/L) (mv) .. (ppm)
‘ G.o0 _2x 40 Fl Y
Jli5¢4 \ . 2. 2% Zlo
[ { " S i !g ’ . 2" w '? /r a
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (M - CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV.TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- - 5w VOAVIAL Y HCL SEQUOIA TPHIGI/btex/mtbe / 6—)0(%‘5

COMMENTS:

8/497-flekdat.tmn




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/ Chevron ‘
Facility®__ A - 1 T Job#: 28524 D
- Address: BQ«BQ HOPQO-Fd ecl Date: QI' -0 |
)
City:’?\gct Sm*en \ C\Q« Sampler: F{
well ID MW -g Well Condition: oK
Well Diameter - 9\ i Hydrocarbon ‘ Amount Beiled Cé
0 " Thickness: (teet) iproductiwater)! I
Total Depth . ‘;2 o(pih Volume 2 =017 3" = 0.38 " =066 ‘
F & =150 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water 1 Q2 g e D
‘l X VF vl =2_Q6X 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume:
Equipment: iler Equipment: Disposable Bailer
Stack
Suction . - Pressure Bailer ,
Grundfos g Grab Sample
Other: e Other: _
Starting Time: - Jl . D X Weather Conditions: £ LOU\?}/ '
Sampling Time: /{-3 / - Water Color: c.leant odor:___ ANO
Purging Flow Rate: —  gum. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? /\/ O If yes; Time: Volume: - {gat)
Time Volume pH Conduﬁivity Temperature D.O. ORP . Alkalinity
| (gal.) pmhosfem *F (mg/L) {mV)" - (ppm)
X Y GG 2 )
AL23 _fp 9K 723
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID # - CONTAINER  REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- ¢ 5 X VOAVIAL Y HEL SEQUOIA TPHGIbteximtbe/ § 015
COMMENTS: NEUJ E oK

$/57-TeidaLtrm



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/ Ch eN TN

Facility # q AN\ T Job#: =8 SQL"’ =
Address: 5;180 HOP (_AJO.{‘d 620[ Date: Lﬂ;("" Q/
City:’?\ ea E:.or‘l-\-e_n X CJQ\ Sampler: i (f‘)
wello MW = 9 Well Condition: el &
Well Diameter : 9\ _in, Hydrocarbon é : Amount Bailed Cﬁ
C" ) " Thickness: ifegt) lproduct/water}: _{Gallons}
Total Depth - 9.7 « Volume 2" = 0.17 3" = 0.38 g =066 I
Depth to Water 7 G w Factot (VF) 6 = 1.50 12" = 5.80

l E: 1 X VF |{ 7'::;2 02-)( 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: £‘2 {gall
Purge isposshle Bailer Sampling ‘ '
Equipment: 'Bailer Equipment: isposable Bailel
' - Bailer

Stack

Suction . ‘ . Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other: _
Starting Time: . _r/O :.3 [®) Weather Conditions: C,(.OUD\?
Sampiirig Time: / 053 Water Color: CL LAY Qdor:__A/O
Purging Flow Rate: —  gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? A{/ \ It yes; Time: Volume: -~ {gal)
Time Volume pH Condu-ct.hrlty Temperature D.O. ORP . Alkalinity
(gal) pmhos/cm £ (mg/L) (mv) - (ppm)
10" 55 2 ol _125] 32. O
1549 4 “4¥ 7L
[0%S A 1S 1230 72

-

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLEID (- CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV.TYPE __ LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw-_9 T~ VOAVIAL | Y HeL SEQUOIA TPHGIeximtbe / S a et s
COMMENTS:

/97 -feidat.tem
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Fax copy of Lab Report and COC to Chevron Contact: O No

| -Choin-of-—CUKSiodbv-Recorc

Chevron Producle Co.
P.0. BOX 6004

Son Romon, CA 94583
FAX (925)842-8370

Chevron Fachity Numbsr 220917

Foollity Addreme

5280 HOPYARD RD.

_PLEASANTON, CA,

Consultont Project Humber 3 85242

Constflont Name

6747 SIERRA COURT, SUITE J, DUBLIN, CA 94568

Mdron

Projsct Contact (Name) DEANNA

1925-551-7555 oy samber)_325-351-7899

Chewon Contect (Neme) MR. TOM BAUHS

(Phoney_{325) 8428838

e SEQV.OTA

Lobsralory Home

Labarotory Servies Order
Loborolory Service Code

06 04s.

Sump!n‘ Collected Z (Nome) f é&iii‘éi M BOHAJE‘T/
Signalure :

(Phone)
o State Method: 8 CA C1OR WA O3 NW Series 0O co O UT IDAHO Remarks
. ag 22 S AR AR .|
§15§ HE: ’5§ §3-= : §,-a'-§
g % ' ks ° s 18 4215
38 ¢ %, kel e s gg L §§ g %u- 3
g g o> ; i g Eg E‘% EE, =1 &% 5% 8% 39 E-—' E‘-' ELE Lab Somple No.
To-L3-| I W e[ 6-)-of | X - ToLe .
mw-¢ |5 A K 40l 1A-E
V}\LJ'.SP H 5 )( )4 * - 03
-G |5 £ 3 ""s‘i
me -2 5 L % 'DG '
mw-Y15 ‘f_ { e X 0
mw9 | s|¥ 1V 1X S ot o1
. ngmlud gy (Signolurs) Drn;llll;l;!é Dulloﬂlm ﬂ!ﬂlh‘ld iy_(_ilgmlmc) Organization | Dote/Tims leed Y/H Turn Around Time (Circle Choles)
Nt g /}n-ﬁ?w- &= “loor-ef ,/y'-,? ; {1 SM,,@&L (-0 ((’ 2 M.
Relinquished By (Signature) Organization om/;ﬁm Received By {Signelure) [ organizotion | Date/ene eed /N A2 Wes,
‘ \ 50
Refinquished By (Slgnature) Orqanlutlo_n Date/Time Recleved For Loboratory By (Signoture) Dote/Tims ead /N ,;‘_“’ UL



. : 404 N. Wiget Lane

S eguoia Walnut Creek, CA 94598
q {925) 988-0600

FAX (925) 088-9673

v An aIYtiC al www sequolalabs.com

15 June, 2001

. SENER e COTEACTOIRS
Deanna L. Harding LrE

Gettler Ryan, inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

RE: Chevron
Sequoia Report W106045

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 01-Jun-01 16:20. If you
have any questions concerning this repont, please feel free to contact me,

Sincerely,

Charlie Westwate
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1271




Sequoia

¥ Analytical

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(D25) 988-9600

FAX (925} 988-9673
www.sequolalabs.com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
« | 6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin CA, 94568

Project: Chevron
Project Number: Chevron # 9-0917
Project Manager; Deanna L. Harding

Reported:

15-Jun-01 12:17

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID Laboratory ID  Matrix Date Sampled  Date Received
TB-LB W106045-01 Water 01-Jun-01 00:00 01-Jan-01 16:20
MW-4 W106045-02 Water 01-Jun-01 00:00  01-Jun-01 16:20
MW-5 W106045-03 Water 01-Jun-01 00:00  01-Fun-01 16:20
MW-6 W106045-04 Water 01-Jun-01 00:00 01-Jun-01 16:20
MW-7 W106045-05 Water 01-Jun-01 00:00  01-Tun-01 16:20
MW-8 W106045-06 Water 01-Jun-01 00:00  01-Jun-01 16:20
MW-9 W106045-07 Water 01-Jun-01 00:00  01-Tun-01 16:20

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creck

The results in this report apply to the somples analvzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reprochuced in its entireiy.

Charlie Westwater, Proj

Page 1 of 12



Sequoia

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

(925) 988-9600
FAX (925) 98B-9673
www.sequoialabs.com

% ¥ Analytical

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin CA, 94568

Project: Chevron
Project Number: Chevron # 9-0917
Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding

Reported:
15-Tan-01 12:17

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed — Method Notes

TR-LB (W106045-01) Water Sampled: 01-Jun-01 00:00 Received: 01-Jun-01 16:20

Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 wpd 1 iF07002  11-Jun-01  11-Jun-01 EPA
8015M/8020

Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " » "

Toluene ND 0.50 0 n " n " "

Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " “ " "

Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "

Methyl tert-buty] ether ND 25 " " " " " u

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 98.3% 70-130 “ " " "

MW-4 (W106045-02) Water Sampled: 01-Jun-01 00:00 Received: 01-Jun-01 16:20

Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 ugl 1 1F07002 11-Tun-01  11-Jun-01 EPA
80135M/8020

Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "

Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "

Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "

Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 n " " " n "

Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 25 " " " " " "

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 97.7 % 70-130 ” " " “

MW-5 (W106045-03) Water Sampled: 01-Fun-01 00:00 Received: 01-Jun-81 16:20

Purgeable Hydrocarhons ) 130 50 ugh 1 1F07002 11-Jun-01  11-Fun-01 EPA P-01
8015M/8020

Benzene . 36 0.50 " " u " " "

Teluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "

Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 . " " " " .

Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "

Methyl tert-butyl ether 7.8 2.5 " " " " " n ce-3

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 99.0 % 70-130 " " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This emalytical report rmist be reproduced in its entirety.
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Sequoia

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creel, CA 94598
(925) 9B8-9600

FAX (925) 988-9673
www_sequoialabs.com

¥ Analytical

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
- | 6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin CA, 94568

Project: Chevron

Project Number: Chevron # 9-0917 ‘Reported:
Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 15-Jun-01 12:17

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting J
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-6 (W106045-04) Water Sampled: 01-Jun-01 00:0¢ Received: 01-Jun-01 16:20
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 280 50 ug 1 1F07002  11-Jun-01  11-Tun-01 EPA P-01
8015M/8020
Benzene 4.1 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene 0.62 0.50 " u " " " .
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) . ND 0.50 n . " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 25 2.5 " . " N " " CcC-3
Swrrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorctoluene 99.0 % 70-130 ) n .. "
MW-7 (W106045-05) Water Sampled: 01-Jun-01 00:00 Received: 01-Jun-01 16:20
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 ugl 1 1707002 12-Jun-01  12-Jun-01 EPA
8015M/8020
Benzene ND 050 ¢ " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " . " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Methy! tert-buty] ether ND 2.5 " " " " " "
Surrogate; a,a,a-Triflucrotoluene 98.7 % 70-130 " " " “
MW-8 (W106045-06) Water Sampled: 01-Jun-01 00:00 Received: 01-Jun-1 16:20
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 ug/l 1 1FO7002 12-Jun-01 12-Jun-01 EPA
S015M/8020
Benzene ND 0.50 " " n " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 n " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " n " " "
Meﬂ'l)’l tert—butyl ether ND 25 " " " n " "
Surrogate. a,a,a-Triflucrololuene $8.3 % 70-130 " “ " "

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordonce with the chain of
cusiody document. This analytical report nust be veproduced in its entirety.
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404 M. Wiget Lane

SeqU.Oia Wainut Creek, CA 94598

{925) 988-9600
FAX (925) 988-9673

v An EllYtical www.sequolalabs.com

Gettler Ryan, In¢. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-0917 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 15-Jun-01 12:17

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed — Method Notes
MW-9 (W106045-07) Water Sampled: 01-Jun-01 00:00 Received: 01-Jun-01 16:20

Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 gl 1 1F07002  13-lun-0i  13-Jan-01 EPA

B015M/8020

Benzeﬂe N'D 0_50 " u " n " "

Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "

Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " u

Xy]enes (Iotal) ND 0.50 " w [ " " n

Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 " " " " " "

Surragate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 98.0 % 70-130 " " " v
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Sequoia
%¥ Analytical

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925} 988-9600

FAX (925) 988-9673
www.sequoialabs.com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
~ | 6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Project: Chevron
Project Number: Chevron # 3-0917

Reported:

Dubiin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 15-Tun-01 12:17
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed  Method Notes

MW-4 (W106045-02) Water Sampied: 01-Jun-01 00:00 Received: 01-Jun-01 16:20

tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 ugh 1 1F11009 11-Jun-01  11-lun01  EPA 3260B
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.0 " o " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 20 " " " " " "
Ethy! tert-butyl ether ND 2.0 " " " " " "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 2.0 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 2.0 " 0 " “ " "
Ethylene dibromide ND 2.0 " " " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 87.4% 30-150 " “ ” u
Surrogate. 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102 % 50-150 “ " " .,
MW-5 (W106045-03) Water Sampled: 03-Jun-01 00:00 Received: 01-Jun-01 16:20

tert-Buty] alcohol ND 20 ug/l 1 1F11009  il-Jun-01  11-Jun-C1 EPA 8260B
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.0 " " " . "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 7.0 " " " - N "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 20 " n " " " "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 20 » " " " " »

1 ,2—Dichloro ethane ND 2.0 " n " n n "
Ethylene dibromide ND 2.0 " " " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 78.8 % 50-150 “ " » "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 90.2 % 50-150 " " " “
MW-6 (W106045-04) Water Sampled: 01-Jun-01 00:00 Received: 01-Jun-01 16:20

tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20wl 1 1F1i009  1l.Jun-0]1  13-Jun-G1l  EPA 8260B
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.0 u " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 20 " " " " " "
Eﬂ'lyl tcl't-butyl ether ND 2.0 n u " n " u
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 2.0 " " " " " "

] ,Z-Dichlﬂmeﬂlanc ND 2.0 n " " " n "
Ethylene dibromide ND 2.0 " " " " " .
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 86.8 % S50-150 " # " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 95.8 % 50-150 " " M w

Sequoia Anatytical - Walnut Creek

The resulls in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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. 404 N. Wiget Lane
Walhut Creek, CA 94598

SeqUOIa (925) 988-9600
FAX (925) 9B8-9673

v An alytic al . www.sequolalabs.com

¢
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin . Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-0917 ) Reported: .
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 15-Jun-01 12:17

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting :

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-7 (W106045-05) Water Sampled: 01-Jun-01 00:00 Received: (1-Jun-01 16:20 . .
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 ug/l 1 1IF11008 1l-Jun-01  11-Jun-01 EPA 8260B
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.0 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 2.0 . " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.0 n " n " " "
tert-Amy! methyl ether ND 2.0 n " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 2.0 " " " n " "
Ethylene dibromide . ND 20 " " " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 80.8 % 50-150 “ n " P
Surragate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 0226 % 50-150 " " " "
MW-8 (W106045-06) Water Sampled: (1-Jun-01 00:00 Received: 01-Jun-01 16:20

tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 ug/l 1 1F1100%  11-Jun-01  11-Jun-01 EPA 8260B
Methyi tert-buty] ether ND 20 " " " " " u
Di-isopropyl ether ND 2.0 " " " " " "
Ethyl fert-butyl ether ND 2.0 " " " " " "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 20 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichlaroethane ND 2.0 " " n " “ .
Ethylene dibromide ND 2.0 " " " n - "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 76.6 % 50-150 " " “ "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 88.0 % 50-150 " ” “ "
MW-% (W106045-07) Water Sampled: 01-Jun-01 00:00 Received: 01-Jun-01 16:20

tert-Buty] alcohol ND 20 ugd 1 IF11005  11-Jun-01  1l-lun01  EPA 8260B
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.0 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 20 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.0 " " " n . "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 2.0 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 2.0 " " " " " "
Ethylene dibromide ND 2.0 " " " " n "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 91.6% 50-150 ! “ " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 $9.8 % 50-150 " “ 4 v
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this repori apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody documemt. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,
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Walnut Creek, 245
Sequ()la {925) 988-9600
FAX (925) 988-9673

¥ Analytical e gt o

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
- | 6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # $-0917 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 15-Jun-01 12:17

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RFD
Analyte Resnlt Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RFD Limit Notes
Batch 1F07002 - EPA S030B P/T
Blank (1F07002-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 07-Jun-01
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 ug/t
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0,50 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.3 "
Surrogate: a a a-Trifluorotoluene 296 * 30.¢ 98.7 70-130
Blank (1F07002-BLK2) Prepared & Analyzed: 11-Fun-01
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 ugfl
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 "
Surrogate: a,a a-Trifluorotoluene 282 ¥ 0.0 96.3 70-130
Blank (1F07002-BLK3) Prepared & Analyzed: 12-Jun-01
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 ug/l
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Kylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Methy] tert-buty] ether ND 2.3 "
Swrrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene 204 " 10.0 28.0 70-130
Blank (1F07002-BLK4) Prepared & Analyzed: 13-Jun-01
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 ug/l
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (tetal) ND 0.50 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 "
Surrogate: a.a a Triflucrotoluene iz i 300 101 70-130
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this veport apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Sequoia

W% Analytical

404 N, Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-9500

FAX (925) 088-9673
www.sequoialabs.com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dubiin CA, 94568

Project: Chevron
Project Number: Chevron # 9-0517
Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding

Reported:
13-Jun-01 12:17

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD

Analyte Result Limit Units  Level Result %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch 1F07002 - EPA 5030B P/T

LCS (1F07002-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 07-Jun-01
Benzene 19.6 0.50 ug/l 20.0 98.0 70-130
Toluene 20.7 0.50 " 20.0 104 70-130
Ethylbenzene 21.4 0.50 " 20.0 107 70-130
Xylenes (total) 65.2 0.50 " 60.0 109 70-130
Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene 29.4 " 0.0 28.0 70-130
LCS (1F07002-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 11-Jun-01
Benzene 17.2 0,50 ug/l 200 86,0 70-130
Toluene 17.9 0.50 " 20.0 . B9S 70-130
Ethylbenzene 18.5 0.50 " 20.0 $2.5  70-130
Kylenes (total) 55.7 0.50 " 60.0 92.8 70-130
Surrogate: a a.a-Trifluorotoluene 29.8 Y 300 29.3 70-130
LCS (1F07002-BS3) Prepared & Analyzed: 12-lun-01
Benzene 17.6 0.50 g/l 20.0 83.0 70-130
Toluene 18.5 .50 " 20.0 92.5 70-130
Ethylbenzene 19.2 0.50 " 20.0 96.0 70-130
Xylenes (total) 59.7 0.50 " 60.0 29.5 70-130
Surrogate: a.a.a-Trifluorotoluene 27.8 * 30.0 927 70-130
LCS (1F07002-B54) Prepared & Analyzed: 13-Jun-01
Benzene 19.1 0.50 ug/l 20.0 95.5 70-130
Toluene 20.0 0.50 " 20.0 100 T0-130
Ethylbenzene 20.7 0.50 " 26.0 104 70-130
Xylenes (total) 619 0.50 " 60.0 103 70-130
Swrrogate: a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene 206 i 308 987 70-130
Matrix Spike (1F07002-MS1) Source: W105638-02 Prepared & Analyzed: 07-Jun-01
Benzene 153 0.50 ugfi 20.0 ND 96.5 70-130
Toluene 20.3 0.50 " 20.0 ND 102 70-130
Ethylbenzene 20.9 0.50 " 20.0 ‘ND 104 70-130
Hylenes (total) 63.2 0.50 " 60.0 ND 105 70-130
Surrogate: a a a-Trifluorotoluene 29.9 " 30.0 o297 70-130

Sequoia Anatytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordamce with the chain of
custody documertt. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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404 N. Wiget Lane

1 Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sequoia (525 088.5600
. FAX (925) 988-9673
W ¥ Analytical v sequelalabs com
1
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
- | 6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-0917 Reported:

Dublin CA, 94568

Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding

15-Jun-01 12:17

Total Pﬁrgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT - Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units TLevel Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 1F07002 - EPA 50308 P/T
Matrix Spike Dup (1F07002-MSD1) Source: W105638-02 Prepared & Analyzed: 07-Jun-01
Benzene 18,7 0.50 ug/l 20.0 ND 93.5 70-130 3.16 20
Toluene 19.6 0.50 " 20.0 ND 98.0 70-130 3.51 20
Ethylbenzene 20.4 0.50 " 20.0 ND 102 70-130 2.42 20
Kylenes (total) 61.] 0.50 " 60,0 ND 102 70-130 3.38 20
Survogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 291 " 30.0 27.0 70-130

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The resuits in this report apply to the scamples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirety.
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Sequoia

¥ Analytical

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
{925) 988-9600

FAX (925) 988-95673
www.sequoialabs.com

£

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron

6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-0917 Reported: w

Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 15-Jun-01 12:17

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
'Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek
Reporting Spike  Source %REC ‘RPD

Analyte Resnit Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch 1F11009 - EPA 50308 (P/T)
Blank (1F11009-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 11-Jun-01
Ethanol ND 500 ug/l :
tert-Butyl aloohol ND 20 "
Methyl tert-bautyl ether ND 2.0 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 2.0 "
Ethyl tert-buty! ether ND 2.0 "
tert- Amyl methyl ether ND 2.0 "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 2.0 "
Ethylene dibromide ND 20 "
Surrogate: Dibromafiuoromethane 46.3 " o0 926 S0-150
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 49.9 " 500 208 30-150
Blank (1F11009-BLK2) Prepared & Analyzed: 12-Jun-01
Ethanol ND 500 ug/l
tert-Butyl atcohol ND 20 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 20 "
Di-isopropy! ether ND 2.0 "
Ethyl tert-buty} ether ND 2.0 "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 2.0 "
1,2-Dichlercethane ND 2.0 "
Ethylene dibromide ND 2.0 "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 45.0 “ 00 20.0 30-150
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 48.9 * 500 97.8 50-150
LCS (1F11009-B51) Prepared & Analyzed: 11-Jun-01
Methyl tert-butyl ether 32.0 24 ug/ 50.0 76.0 70-130
Surrogate: Dibramafluoramethene 45.0 " 50.0 20.0 30-150
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 47.7 " 0.0 95.4 S(-150

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The vesults in this report apply 10 the samples cnalyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody dacument. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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CD Sequoia

¥ Analytical

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-9600

FAX (925) 988-9G673
www.sequoialabs.com

Gettler Ryan, Inc, - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suide J

Project: Chevron
Project Number: Chevron # 9-0917

Reported:

Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 15-Fun-01 12:17
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek
Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPFD
Analyte Result Limit  Units level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 1F11009 - EPA 50308 (P/T)
LCS (1F11009-B52) Prepared & Analyzed: 12-Jun-01
Methyl iert-butyl ether 47.4 2.0 ug/l 50.0 94.8 70-130
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 434 " 50.0 36.8 30-130
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 47,6 " 500 95.2 50-150
Matrix Spike (1F11009-MS1) Source: W106045-02  Prepared & Analyzed: 11-Jun-01
Methyl tert-buty| ether 50.2 2.0 ugfl 50,0 ND 100 60-150
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethene 375 " 50.0 75.0 50-150
Surrogate: I, 2-Dichloroethane-dd 47.3 " 50.0 94.6 50-150
Matrix Spike Dup (1F11009-MSD1) Source: W106045-02 Prepared: 11-Jun-01 Analyzed: 12-Jun-01
Methyl! tert-buty] ether 457 2.0 ug/l 50.0 ND 91.4 60-150 9.38 25
Surrogate! Dibromofluoremethane 44,4 Y 50.0 538 50-150
Surrogaie: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-dd 46.6 " 300 93.2 30-15¢

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this veport apply to the samples analyzed in accordarice with the chain of
custody document. Thiz analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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404 N. Wiget Lane

- Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sequoia {525 5889600
FAX (925) 088-9673

W% ¥ Analytical | e Seeialabscom

'
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron .
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-0917 Reported: _
Dublin CA, 9456% Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 15-Fun-01 12:17

Notes and Definitions

CC-3 Continning Calibration indicates that the quantitative result for this analyte includes a greater than 15% degree of nncertainty. The
value as reported is within method acceptance.
P-01 Chromatogram Pattern: Gasoline C6-C12
DET Analyte DETECTED
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
RPD Relative Percent Difference
Sequoia Analytical - Walnui Creek l The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordmice with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirety,
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